

July 30, 2007

VIA E-MAIL

Office of the Secretariat
Commodity Futures Trading Commission
Three Lafayette Centre
1155 21st Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20581

 Re: Amended Supplemental Letter to NYMEX Rule Certification (Submission #07.52)

Dear CFTC Commissioners:

In a recent certification filing involving the shifting of certain New York Mercantile Exchange, Inc. ("NYMEX" or "Exchange") products from being listed on Globex® to being listed for trading on the NYMEX trading floor, NYMEX confirmed that each of these products would continue to be available as part of the NYMEX ClearPort® Clearing (CPC) product slate. As requested, NYMEX also wishes to confirm that the exchange of futures for swaps procedure will continue to be the procedure by which off-exchange transactions in these products will be submitted to NYMEX for the CPC service, and that this procedure will continue to be governed by the terms of NYMEX Rule 6.21A.

Should you have any questions concerning the above, please contact the undersigned at (212) 299-2207.

Very truly yours,

Brian J. Regan

Vice President and Counsel

Att.

cc Nancy Markowitz

New York Mercantile Exchange, Inc. World Financial Center One North End Avenue New York, NY 10282-1101 (212) 299-2000

The New York Mercantile Exchange, Inc., is composed of two divisions.

The NYMEX Division offers trading in crude oil, heating oil, unleaded gasoline, natural gas, electricity, coal, propane, platinum, and palladium. The COMEX Division offers trading in gold, silver, copper, and aluminum.